Fair value gains on investment properties 15 166,698 165,207
Transaction costs for a potential acquisition 12 — (29,511)
Finance income 9 138,937 81
Finance cost 10 (237,902) (32,350)

Profit before income tax and transactions with unitholders 312,998 266,809
Income tax expenses 11 (82,745) (13,817)

Profit after income tax before transactions with unitholders 230,253 252,992
Transactions with unitholders (243,021) (252,992)

Loss after income tax after transactions with unitholders (12,768) —

Other comprehensive income for the period
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Change in fair value of property, plant and equipment, net of tax
 – Gross 16,700 —

 – Tax (4,675) —

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 12,025 —

Total comprehensive loss for the period (743) —

  2013 INTERIM REPORT

39

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

Attributable to
Unitholders

before
transactions

with
unitholders

Transactions
with

unitholders
(Note 26)

Unitholders
after

transactions
with

unitholders

Non-
Ccontrolling

interests Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit/(loss) and total comprehensive income
 for the period ended 30 June 2012 252,992 (252,992) — — —

Profit/(loss) for the period ended 30 June 2013 231,173 (243,021) (11,848) (920) (12,768)
Other comprehensive income 11,848 — 11,848 177 12,025

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period
 ended 30 June 2013 243,021 (243,021) — (743) (743)

Notes:

(i) In accordance with the Trust Deed dated 7 December 2005, as amended by first supplemental deed on 25 March 2008, second

supplemental deed on 23 July 2010, and third supplement deed on 25 July 2012 (the “Trust Deed”), Yuexiu REIT is required to distribute

to unitholders not less than 90% of its total distributable income for each financial period. Yuexiu REIT has a limited life of 80 years from

the date of establishment. Accordingly, the units contain contractual obligations to pay cash dividends and also upon termination of the

trust, a share of all net cash proceeds derived from the sale or realisation of the assets of Yuexiu REIT less any liabilities, in accordance